(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

14

3. Change in Accounting Policy

In December 2018, the Company changed its accounting policy regarding acquisition and exploration
costs relating to exploration and evaluation assets.  The Company has elected to capitalize all
acquisition and exploration costs of exploration and evaluation assets, in accordance with IFRS 6,
Exploration for and Evaluation of Mineral Resources, as it better reflects the Company’s ongoing
activities with respect to its mineral properties and business objectives.  Previously, exploration and
evaluation acquisition and exploration costs were expensed as incurred.  The change in accounting
policy resulted in a decrease in net loss of $226,952 for the year ended December 31, 2017 and an
increase in total assets of $2,003,547 as at December 31, 2017.  The impact of the change in accounting
policy has been applied on a retroactive basis and had the following effects on the Company’s
consolidated financial statements:

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

 As at December 31, 2017
 As Reported

$
Adjustment

$
As Restated

$
   Exploration and evaluation assets   – 2,003,547 2,003,547

Total assets 113,311 2,003,547 2,116,858
Deferred income tax liability – 257,858 257,858
Total liabilities 382,894 257,858 640,752
Accumulated other comprehensive loss – (241,133) (241,133)
Deficit  (34,586,687) 1,986,822 (32,599,865)
Total shareholders’ equity (deficit) (269,583) 1,745,689 1,476,106
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 113,311 2,003,547 2,116,858

Consolidated Statement of Operations

 Year ended December 31, 2017
 As Reported

$
Adjustment

$
As Restated

$
   Exploration and evaluation expenditures 304,299 (304,299) –

Loss before other income (expense) (509,313) 304,299 (205,014)
Foreign exchange loss (3,473) (35,886) (39,359)
Deferred income tax expense – (41,461) (41,461)
Net loss (510,904) 226,952 (283,952)
Foreign currency translation gain – 72,023 72,023
Comprehensive loss (510,904) 298,975 (211,929)

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

 Year ended December 31, 2017
 As Reported

$
Adjustment

$
As Restated

$
Balance, December 31, 2016 84,673 1,446,714 1,531,387
Foreign currency translation gain – 72,023 72,023
Net loss for the year (510,904) 226,952 (283,952)
Balance, December 31, 2017 (269,583) 1,745,689 1,476,106

ROSITA MINING CORPORATION
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
Years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

15

3. Change in Accounting Policy (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

 Year ended December 31, 2017
 As Reported

$
Adjustment

$
As Restated

$
   Net loss (510,904) 226,952 (283,952)

Deferred income tax expense – 41,461 41,461
Net cash used in operating activities (355,311) 268,413 (86,898)
Exploration and evaluation asset expenditures – (304,299) (304,299)
Net cash used in investing activities 6,063 (304,299) (298,236)
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes – 35,886 35,886

4. Equipment

Equipment is comprised as follows:

Equipment
$

  Cost:

Balance, December 31, 2016 18,828

Additions 3,937
  Balance, December 31, 2017 22,765

  Additions 7,181
  Balance, December 31, 2018 29,946

Accumulated Depreciation:

Balance, December 31, 2016 12,138

Additions 4,623
  Balance, December 31, 2017 16,761

   Additions 3,246
  Balance, December 31, 2018 20,007

Carrying Amounts:

Balance, December 31, 2017 6,004

  Balance, December 31, 2018 9,939

ROSITA MINING CORPORATION
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
Years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

16

5. Exploration and Evaluation Assets

 Marilyn Three
Project

 $
Rosita Project

$
Total

$
   2018

Acquisition costs:

Balance, December 31, 2017 – 903,298 903,298

Additions 110,000 – 110,000
Foreign exchange translation gain – 19,892 19,892

   Total acquisition costs 110,000 923,190 1,033,190
   Exploration costs:

Balance, December 31, 2017 – 1,100,249 1,100,249
   Consulting and salaries – 9,904 9,904

Field costs – 72,433 72,433
Foreign exchange translation gain – 24,954 24,954
General exploration and administration – 103,972 103,972
   Total exploration costs – 1,311,512 1,311,512

Balance, December 31, 2018 110,000 2,234,702 2,344,702

Rosita Project

$
   2017

Acquisition costs:

Balance, December 31, 2016   1,023,659

Foreign exchange translation loss   (120,361)
   Total acquisition costs   903,298
   Exploration costs:

Balance, December 31, 2016   952,605
   Consulting and salaries   86,098

Drilling   5,510
Field costs   27,893
Foreign exchange translation loss   (156,655)
General exploration and administration   184,798
   Total exploration costs   1,100,249

Balance, December 31, 2017   2,003,547

ROSITA MINING CORPORATION
Notes to the consolidated financial statements